evaluates its liquidity requirements on an ongoing
basis.  In general, the Company generates
sufficient cash flows from its operating activities
to meet its obligations arising from its financial
liabilities and has credit lines in place to cover
potential shortfalls.

Credit Risk

The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable
to its trade receivables. The amounts presented
in the balance sheet are net of allowances for
doubtful debts.

The Company has no significant concentration
of credit risk, with exposure spread over a large
number of counterparties and customers.

51

D
U

N
ED

IN
 C

ITY FO
R

ESTS A
N

N
U

A
L R

EPO
R

T 2023 // FIN
A

N
C

IA
L STA

TEM
EN

T N
O

TES

Sensitivity Analysis
Based on historic movements and volatilities the following movements are reasonably possible over a
twelve-month period:

•	 Proportional foreign exchange rate movement of -10% (depreciation of NZD) and a +10% (appreciation
of the NZD) against the USD, from the year end rate of .6221.

Should these movements occur, the impact on profit and loss and equity for each category of financial
instrument held at balance date is presented below.  The movements are illustrative only.

Notional Value Foreign exchange
$’000 -10% +10%

Equity Profit Equity Profit

Financial Assets
Derivatives
Currency Hedges – Sell USD 39,815 4,724 - (3,865) -

Other Financial Assets 1,742 - 194 - (158)

Total increase/(decrease) 4,724 194 (3,865) (158)

1.	 Accounts receivable within City Forests Limited include $1.59 million of USD denominated receivables
at year end.

2.	 Derivatives subject to the hedge accounting regime are managed by the Company to be 100% effective
and thus there is no sensitivity to equity change in either interest rates or exchange rates.

3.	 Borrowings are subject to an interest rate hedging policy. Sensitivity to any movement in the interest rate
is limited to the effect on the amount of floating rate debt that exceeds the amount of the fixed rate hedge.

4.	 The carrying value of the derivative has been calculated based on rates on each individual contract.